KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
September 8, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on
September 8, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the
Commissioner’s office and the north entrance on September 5, 2025 at 9:00 am.

1. Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks —
present; Schwarz — present.

2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith, Engineer; Aaron Pitt, Sheriff: and
Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Action ltems:

Fy 24-25

Highway

2180 Schwarz Paving $560,554.84 M&O
2181 RPC Operations $67,556.90 M&O
2182 CED#8 $528.28 M&O0
2183  Schwarz Paving $1,079,422.18 M&O
FY 25-26

General

301  Fuelman $7,343.30 M&O0
302  Crandall & Sanders $206.25 M& O
303 Cellco $80.02 M&O
304 33 Express $116.72 M &0
305 Cimarron Electric $687.16 M&O
306  Hennessey Utilities $441.84 M &0
307 Kingfisher Public Works $259.29 M & O
308  Cimarron Electric $3,534.14 M&O
309 Bancfirst $22,142.11 M&O
310  Kingfisher Public Works $2,048.91 M&O0
311 Kingfisher Public Works $1,235.84 M&O
312 Kingfisher Public Works $496.85 M &0
313 Pioneer Internet $158.05 M&O
314 Tisdal & O’Hara $2,499.10 M&O
315  Fast Stitch Embroidery $45.00 M &0
316 Eureka Water $19.19 M &0
317 NW District CODA $50.00 M&O
Highway

327 Napa $1,350.00 M&O
328 Ace Hardware $414.38 M&O
329  Atwoods $420.05 M &0



330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367

CL Boyd

Cintas Corp No 2
Dolese Bros

K & S Tire

Napa

P & K Equipt
Premier Truck

WBC

Haskell Lemon
Dolese Bros

Dolese Bros

Great Western Trailer
Haskell Lemon
Cowboy Express Fuel
Jackson Chevrolet
33 Welding

RPC Operating
Atwoods

Bruckner Truck Sales
Garrison Lumber

P & K Equipt

Penley Oil

Ranger Ron Const
Lawson Products

Unifirst First Aid & Safety

JN Oil & Gas Services
Bruckners Truck Sales
lesse Bullis
Earnheart Oil
Schwarz Asphalt

K & S Tire

Standley Systems
Schwarz Paving
Johnsons of Kingfisher
Four IS Tire

Four IS Tire

SS Lift

Entero Services

County Clerk Preservation

1 Mid West Printing
Health Dept

38 Blair Coughlan

39 RK Black

40 Cade Cooper

$744.55
$158.08
$17,009.43
$4,696.00
$3,512.35
$1,680.14
$1,068.20
$196.16
$17,596.53
$21,059.58
$20,534.88
$1,483.19
$26,449.92
$16,540.26
$92.49
$240.00
$51,840.50
$58.03
$748.48
$149.94
$493.02
$1,286.16
$28,819.20
$52.09
$156.11
$7,053.75
$7,419.78
$320.00
$273.00
$78,595.65
$775.00
$6.87
$70,804.44
$2,444.99
$951.00
$1,740.09
$9,840.00
$250.00

$963.14
$205.10

$50.00
$150.00

M&O
M & O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M& O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O0
Capita
M & O
M&O0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M & O
M & O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O
M & O
M &0
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M&O
Capita
M &0

M &0
Travel

M&O
M & O

| Outlay

| Qutlay



41 Cade Cooper $150.00 M &0
Sheriff Service Fee

29 Melissa Kiser $675.00 M&O
Extension

19 Eureka Water S14.24 M&O
20 J & P Supply $117.47 M&O
21 Marci Johnson $54.60 Travel
Free Fair

30 J&PSupply $68.76 M&O
31 Kingfisher Public Works $2,749.39 M&O
32 John Coughlan $250.00 M&OQO
33 Atwoods $619.96 M&O
Library Sales Tax

13 Rhonda Stevison $718.25 M&O
Sheriff Sales Tax

4 Chickasaw Personal Comm $1,360.00 M&O
5 K& S Tire $955.32 M&O
% Cent Sales Tax

31 Napa $175.33 M&OQO
32 Farmers Electric $3,959.99 M&O
33 Carrillo Painting $4,500.00 M&O
34 Life- Assist $599.98 M&O
35 ODells Automotive $5,439.60 M & O
36 Garrisson Lumber $801.04 M &0
Museum Sales Tax

7 ONG $186.11 ME&O
8 ONG $183.22 M&O
9 Ace Hardware $109.99 M &0
% Cent Sales Tax

37 Sooner Plains $221.78 M&O
38 Critical Comm $179.05 M&O
39 Pioneer Internet $63.97 M & O
40 Cimarron Electric $40.31 M&OQO
41 North Blaine Water $103.13 M&Q
42 Pioneer Telephone $61.97 M&O
43 Pioneer Telephone $78.25 M&O
Resale

14 TM Consulting $376.23 M&O

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

3. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Purchase Card Payment
Approval for the Month of July in the amount of $1,476.07.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.



10.

11.

12.

13.

A motion was made by Schwarz and seconded by Moss to approve Public Service/Access Drive
for Ovinitv

Lacation: E2 SW/4 Sec. 36-15-9 Culvert Size: 2x18" Dist. 3
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Schwarz and seconded by Sparks to approve Road Right of Way for Enlink
Midstream

1. Starting in the SE NE Sec. 18-15-8 ending in SW NW Sec. 17-15-8 6” Steel Dist. 3
2. Starting in the SW SE Sec. 17-15-8 ending in NW NE Sec. 20-15-8 6” Steel Dist. 3
3. Starting in the SE SE Sec. 20-15-8 ending in SW SW Sec. 21-15-8 6" Steel Dist. 3

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Road Right of Way for AT&T
Enterprises permanent utility line.

1. Starting in Sec. 21-16-6 ending in 15-16-6 Dist. 1
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve removing Jeff Johnson as
receiving officer for Dover Fire Dept. and adding Brandon Haymaker.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to Table amending the Firearm policy in
County Handbook until more information can be gathered.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve minutes of the regular meeting
held September 2, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for September 8, 2025 for
FY:24-25 and FY: 25-26.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve monthly reports for Health
Dept, Assessor, County Clerk, Election Board, Court Clerk
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve reimbursement claims for Dist.
Attorney and Election Board for the month of August 2025.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

No Action Taken regarding monthly appropriations for August
New Business: None

Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which
could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.



15.

14.

Board Comments/Announcements: Wheatheart Meeting Thursday September 11" for Chairman
Schwarz.

Adjournment: 9:20am

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.

Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s

Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office
hours.

Approve this 15" day of September, 2025.

rd
Anthony Schwarz, Chairman
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Jeff Mo, Vice Chairman

A S s

Mike Sparks, Member
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ATTEST: Emily Lée, County Clerk







